
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4436
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ACCREDITED PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGES

4436. ADV. DEAN KURIAKOSE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of accredited private medical colleges functioning in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has taken note that some/any unauthorized medical colleges are operating in the country; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): As per information received from the National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC), there are 100 accredited private medical colleges functioning in the country. State/UT-
wise details are given at Annexure.

(b) & (c): As per information received from the Board of Governors (BoG) in Supersession of Medical Council of India (MCI), MCI has taken note that one Singhania University is offering various medical courses unauthorizedly and MCI has already initiated action against the university.


ANNEXURE

Number of Accredited Private Medical Colleges, State/UT-wise

Sl. No. State Number of Colleges

1. Andhra Pradesh 11

2. Delhi 1

3. Gujarat 6

4. Haryana 2

5. Himachal Pradesh 1

6. Jammu & Kashmir 1

7. Karnataka 17

8. Kerala 8

9. Madhya Pradesh 4

10. Maharashtra 29

11. Punjab 2

12. Tamilnladu 7

13. Telangana 9

14. Uttar Pradesh 2

Total 100

